Treasury shares (84 689) (63 019) (84 102)

Balance at the beginning of the period (84 102) (36 524) (36 524)
Acquired during the period (41 148) (26 995) (104 125)
Cancelled during the period 40 000 – 55 864
Transferred during the period 561 500 683

Shares in issue net of treasury shares 733 857 851 390 774 444

6.	 Restatement
Following a reassessment of the group’s judgements on the adoption of IFRS 16: Leases, it was identified that a
restatement was required to the statement of financial position as at 31 August 2019. The adjustments related
to the initial recognition of the right-of-use lease asset, right-of-use lease liability, deferred taxation and the
initial adjustment on retained earnings on adoption of the IFRS16: Leases on 1 March 2019 where the modified
retrospective approach was utilised. The restatement had no material impact on the group’s profit, earnings per
share, headline earnings per share or cash flow statement for the six months ended 31 August 2019.

The audited annual financial statements for the year ended 29 February 2020 are unaffected by the restatement.

As previously
reported Restated

six months
ended

six months
ended

31 August
2019 Restatement

31 August
2019

Right-of-use lease assets 577 735 (104 833) 472 902
Right-of-use lease liabilities 720 316 (120 422) 599 894
Deferred taxation asset 28 710 641 29 351
Adjustment on the adoption of IFRS16 (net of tax) 97 418 (16 230) 81 188

14
Long4Life

UNAUDITED RESULTS
for the six months ended 31 August 2020

7.	 Borrowings
Unaudited
six months

ended
31 August

2020

Unaudited
six months

ended
31 August

2019

Audited
year

ended
29 February

2020
R’000 R’000 R’000

Loans secured by mortgage bonds over fixed property 77 636 86 298 82 086
Loans secured by property, plant and equipment in terms of
suspensive sale agreements 346 1 012 673
Unsecured borrowings 509 787 607

Borrowings 78 491 88 097 83 366
Less: short-term portion of borrowings (77 616) (17 707) (9 941)

Long-term portion of borrowings 875 70 390 73 425